

No. 22-951

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANE DOE NO. 1, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF INDIANA
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR ORGANIZATIONS
WHOSE MEMBERS' FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS
ARE BURDENED BY INDIANA'S FETAL TISSUE
DISPOSITION LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MIA GUIZZETTI HAYES

Counsel of Record

LAURA JEHL

DEVIN CHARLES RINGGER

JOELLE FREEMAN

JUSTIN McCUEN

WILLKIE FARR &

GALLAGHER LLP

1875 K Street NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 303-1000

mhayes@willkie.com

HARRIS MATEEN

WILLKIE FARR &

GALLAGHER LLP

One Front Street

San Francisco, CA 94111

(415) 858-7400

SIMONE MARTON

WILLKIE FARR &

GALLAGHER LLP

787 Seventh Avenue

New York, NY 10019

(212) 728-8000

ELIZABETH REINER PLATT

THE LAW, RIGHTS, AND

RELIGION PROJECT

435 West 116th Street,

Mail Code E-9

New York, NY 10027

(212) 854-8079

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 1, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. INDIVIDUALS EXPRESS A RANGE OF RELIGIOUS BELIEFS AND PRACTICES REGARDING BURIAL AND CREMATION, INCLUDING THE BURIAL AND CREMATION OF FETAL TISSUE.....	4
A. Religious Traditions Include A Range Of Burial And Cremation Practices That Reflect Diverse Beliefs	5
B. Indiana’s Fetal Tissue Disposition Law Burdens The Sincerely Held Beliefs And Practices Described In Section I(A).....	15
II. INDIANA’S FETAL TISSUE DISPOSITION LAW BURDENS RELIGIOUS EXERCISE.....	18
A. Individuals Have A Right To Refuse To Engage In Practices They Believe Hold Religious Or Spiritual Significance	19

B.	The Government Burdens Religious Exercise When It Coerces Individuals To Violate Their Sincerely Held Beliefs	21
C.	That Indiana’s Fetal Tissue Disposition Law Applies To Medical Providers Does Not Lessen The Burden It Places On Patients’ Religious Beliefs And Practices	24
D.	The Free Exercise Clause Protects Individual And Minority Religious Beliefs And Practices	26
	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	22
<i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	25
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	25
<i>Guam v. Guerrero</i> , 290 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Att'y Gen. of Ind.</i> , No. 22-2748, slip op. (7th Cir. Nov. 28, 2022).....	24
<i>Jones v. Carter</i> , 915 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Kaufman v. McCaughtry</i> , 419 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2005).....	1
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	4, 5

<i>Kerr v. Farrey</i> , 95 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Kohn v. United States</i> , 591 F. Supp. 568 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	26
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	21, 22
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	20
<i>Quaring v. Peterson</i> , 728 F.2d 1121 (8th Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Smith v. Li</i> , 599 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2022)	25
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	21, 22, 26
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	19
<i>United States v. Hammer</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 794 (M.D. Pa. 2000).....	25
<i>Venters v. City of Delphi</i> , 123 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	19
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	16, 21

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977) 19, 20

You Vang Yang v. Sturner,
728 F. Supp. 845 (D.R.I.), *withdrawn*,
750 F. Supp. 558 (D.R.I. 1990) 25

Statutes

Ind. Code § 16-34-3-2(b)-(e) 15

Ind. House Enrolled Act (“H.E.A.”) 1337
(2016), *amending* Ind. Code §§ 16-34-2-1,
16-34-3-2, 16-34-3-4, 16-41-16-4(d),
16-41-16-5, 16-41-16-7.6 5

Journals

Abdul R. Gatrad et al., *Sikh Birth Customs*,
90 ARCHIVES OF DISEASE IN CHILDHOOD
560 (2005) 11

Abdul R. Gatrad, *Muslim Customs
Surrounding Death, Bereavement,
Postmortem Examinations, and Organ
Transplants*, 309 BRIT. MED. J. 521
(Aug. 1994) 8, 9

Aiswarya Sasi et al., *Life After Death – the
Dead Shall Teach the Living: A
Qualitative Study on the Motivations
and Expectations of Body Donors, their
Families, and Religious Scholars in the
South Indian City of Bangalore*, 12
ASIAN BIOETHICS REV. 149 (2020) 9

- Alison Shaw, *Rituals of Infant Death: Defining Life and Islamic Personhood*, 28 *BIOETHICS* 84 (2014)..... 9
- Developments in the Law – Medical Technology and the Law, The Right to Refuse Medical Treatment*, 103 *HARV. L. REV.* 1643 (May 1990) 25
- Donna Lee Bowen, *Contemporary Muslim Ethics of Abortion*, in *ISLAMIC ETHICS OF LIFE: ABORTION, WAR, & EUTHANASIA* 51 (Jonathan E. Brockopp ed., 2003) 8
- Jason Weiner, *Jewish Guidance on the Loss of a Baby or Fetus*, 23 *HAKIRAH THE FLATBUSH J. OF JEWISH L. & THOUGHT* 93 (Fall 2017) 7
- Joseph G. Schenker, *The Beginning of Human Life: Status of Embryo. Perspectives in Halakha*, 25 *J. OF ASSISTED REPROD. & GENETICS* 271 (June 13, 2008), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2582082/> 6, 7

Other Authorities

- Evangelical Lutheran Church in America, *Social Statement on Abortion* (1991), <https://www.elca.org/faith/faith-and-society/social-statements/abortion> 12

- FuneralWise, *United Church of Christ
Funeral Service Rituals*,
[https://www.funeralwise.com/funeral-
customs/united-church-of-christ/](https://www.funeralwise.com/funeral-customs/united-church-of-christ/)
(last visited Apr. 21, 2023)..... 11
- Int'l Comm'n of the Red Cross, *Hindu
Management of the Dead and COVID-19*
(Dec. 29, 2020),
[https://www.icrc.org/en/download/file/12
2920/002_hinduism_management_of_the
_dead_and_covid-19_web.pdf](https://www.icrc.org/en/download/file/122920/002_hinduism_management_of_the_dead_and_covid-19_web.pdf)..... 10
- Letter from American Atheists, to Rep.
Stephen D. Hambley (Apr. 30, 2019) 14, 15
- Lynne Ames, *Burial Society's Sacred Task
of Performing a Ritual for the Dead*, N.Y.
TIMES (Mar. 9, 1997),
[https://www.nytimes.com/1997/03/09/nyr
egion/burial-society-s-sacred-task-of-
performing-a-ritual-for-the-dead.html](https://www.nytimes.com/1997/03/09/nyregion/burial-society-s-sacred-task-of-performing-a-ritual-for-the-dead.html)..... 6
- NCJW, *Abortion and Jewish Values Toolkit*
(2020), [https://www.ncjw.org/wp-
content/uploads/2020/05/NCJW_Reprodu
ctiveGuide_Final.pdf](https://www.ncjw.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/NCJW_ReproductiveGuide_Final.pdf)..... 7
- Presbyterian Mission, *Abortion Issues*,
[https://www.presbyterianmission.org/wh
at-we-believe/abortion-issues/](https://www.presbyterianmission.org/what-we-believe/abortion-issues/)
(last visited Apr. 21, 2023)..... 11, 12

- Rabbi Isidoro Aizenberg, *Treatment of the Loss of a Fetus through a Miscarriage, in PROC. OF THE COMM. ON JEWISH L. & STANDARDS / 1986-1990 255 (1987)* 8
- Rabbi Josh Jacobs-Velde, *Why Judaism Differs on 'What is a Fetus?'* (Feb. 16, 2023), <https://www.washingtonjewishweek.com/why-judaism-differs-on-what-is-a-fetus/> 7
- Rev. Timothy Murphy, Sermon on Abortion and the Bible (May 15, 2022), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=guPNdThqTVI> 12
- Sikh Rehat Maryada (Sikh Code of Conduct and Conventions) (Shromani Gurdwara Parbandhak Comm. ed., 1945) 10
- Sikh Research Inst., *Sikhi & Abortion* (Nov. 2019), https://assets-global.website-files.com/5e29591964852b5d27d96ea4/5f817667787abb496bfe7744_SikhRi%20-%20SOTP5%20-%20Sikhi%20%26%20Abortion.pdf 10
- United Church of Christ, *Eighth General Synod Statements & Resolutions Regarding Freedom of Choice* (1971), <https://new.uccfiles.com/pdf/GS-Resolutions-Freedom-of-Choice.pdf> 11

*United Church of Christ, Thirteenth
General Synod Statements & Resolutions
Regarding Freedom of Choice* (1981),
[https://new.uccfiles.com/pdf/GS-
Resolutions-Freedom-of-Choice.pdf](https://new.uccfiles.com/pdf/GS-Resolutions-Freedom-of-Choice.pdf)..... 11

Yusuf Lenfest, *Islam and the Beginning of
Human Life*, HARV. L. SCH. PETRIE FLOM
CTR. (Dec. 8, 2017),
[https://blog.petrieflom.law.harvard.edu/2
017/12/08/islam-and-the-beginning-of-
human-life/](https://blog.petrieflom.law.harvard.edu/2017/12/08/islam-and-the-beginning-of-human-life/) 8
